
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 15 November 2016 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 23rd November, 2016

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.00 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 October 2016 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Devon Minerals Plan: Inspector's Report and 
Adoption (Pages 1 - 6)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/57) attached  

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions



5 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site: Supplementary Planning Document:  Adoption (Pages 7 - 10)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/58) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Tavistock; Yelverton Rural

6 County Matter: South Hams District:  Variation of (i) condition 3 of planning permission 
9/42/49/0542/85/3 to allow the continued extraction of tungsten and tin, processing and disposal of 
mineral wastes until 5 June 2036 and (ii) removal of condition 13 of planning permission 
9/42/49/0542/85/3 to remove the restriction on the operating hours of the primary crusher: 
Location: Drakelands Mine, Drakelands, Nr PLYMOUTH, Devon PL7 5BS (Pages 11 - 70)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/59) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury

7 County Matter: Waste East Devon District:  Proposed relocation of the EMS Skip Hire and waste 
transfer facility including materials recycling building to accommodate the processing, storing and 
recycling of general skip waste and office accommodation, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St 
Mary (Pages 71 - 88)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/60) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst & Whimple

8 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Widening of an existing 60m section of 
footway to provide a 4.0m wide cycle/footway at Tucks Plot, A379, Dawlish (Pages 89 - 96)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/61) attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Dawlish
OTHER MATTERS

9 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 97 - 
98)

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/16/62) attached

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden (Vice-Chair), A Dewhirst, P Diviani, A Eastman, G Gribble, 
R Hannaford, J Hawkins, R Hosking, R Julian, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, E Wragg and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered 
at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item 
on this agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the 
‘Democracy Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast 
apart from any conf
[...]
t, 
following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green break glass next to the door. Do not 
stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts, do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council Chamber

If you need a copy of this Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or 
other languages), please contact the Information Centre 
on 01392 380101 or email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or 
write to the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat at County 
Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk




PTE/16/57

Development Management Committee
23 November 2016

Minerals and Waste Development Framework
Devon Minerals Plan:  Inspector’s Report and Adoption

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the Committee note the conclusions and recommendations of the inspector’s 
report on the examination of the Devon Minerals Plan;

(b) the Committee endorse the Devon Minerals Plan and associated Polices Map 
for consideration by Cabinet on 14 December 2016 and adoption by the County 
Council on 23 February 2017, respectively, which incorporate the main 
modifications recommended by the inspector and the additional modifications 
that were consulted on by the Council; 

(c) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
authority to make further additional modifications prior to adoption of the 
Devon Minerals Plan and Policies Map that may be required to address factual 
errors, minor updates and formatting matters; and

(d) the Committee note the additional documents proposed in 6.1 to assist in 
implementation of the Devon Minerals Plan and the provision for further 
reports to the Committee.

1. Summary

1.1 This report outlines the previous stages in the preparation of the Devon Minerals 
Plan, explains the findings of the inspector’s report and proposes the adoption of the 
Plan.  Copies of the modifications consultation report, inspector’s report, the Minerals 
Plan as proposed to be adopted and relevant background documents are available 
online1.

2. Background

2.1 Preparation of the Devon Minerals Plan has involved several rounds of county-wide 
and local consultation, culminating in the pre-submission consultation in August to 
November 2015, following which the Plan was submitted to the Secretary of State in 
February 2016.

2.2 An inspector appointed by the Secretary of State to undertake examination of the 
Minerals Plan held hearings in May 2016 to consider its soundness and legal 
compliance.  The County Council, in submitting the Plan, had invited the inspector to 
recommend any modifications required to make the Plan sound and, prior to and 
during the hearings, the Council proposed draft modifications for discussion.  
Consultation on these modifications was approved by this Committee and the 
Cabinet Member for Economy, Growth and Cabinet Liaison for Exeter in July 2016.

1 https://new.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy/devon-minerals-plan

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://new.devon.gov.uk/planning/planning-policies/minerals-and-waste-policy/devon-minerals-plan


3. Outcomes of the Modifications Consultation

3.1 The County Council undertook consultation on the proposed modifications from 
1 August to 23 September 2016.  Substantive responses indicating objections or 
support were received from 28 organisations and individuals, and these were 
forwarded to the inspector for his consideration.  Responses from a further 23 
organisations and individuals were made on matters falling outside the scope of the 
consultation.  A summary of th
[...]
ments.

West of Penslade Cross, Uffculme

4.8 The inspector recognised the concerns that were raised over existing traffic 
movements associated with existing minerals and waste operations, and 
recommended modification of the Plan to make specific reference to the widening of 
Clay Lane to accommodate two-way lorry traffic.  However, in terms of the wider 
traffic network including M5 Junction 27 and the A38, he had “no overriding concerns 
with regard to the safety or free flow of traffic”.  He concluded that “there is nothing 
that should rule out selection of the…site” but recommended modifications to 
strengthen the Plan’s requirements for highway improvements and mitigation.

5. Adoption of the Devon Minerals Plan

5.1 Under the provisions of Section 23(3) of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004, the 
County Council must, in adopting the Devon Minerals Plan, incorporate the main 
modifications recommended by the inspector.  In addition, it is entitled to include any 
additional modifications that do not cumulatively have a material effect on the Plan’s 
policies.  Since the main modifications recommended by the inspector reflect those 
proposed by the County Council (subject to minor alterations to improve clarity and 
consistency with the National Planning Policy Framework) and have been subjected 
to public consultation, it is considered that the Council should proceed to adoption of 
the Devon Minerals Plan, together with the associated Policies Map that illustrates 
the spatial implications of policies.

5.2 Following adoption, a period of six weeks is allowed for legal challenge on the 
grounds that the Plan is not within the appropriate power or that a procedural 
requirement has not been complied with.

5.3 On its adoption, the Devon Minerals Plan will wholly supersede the currently saved 
policies of the Devon County Minerals Local Plan that was adopted in 2004.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



6. Implementation of the Devon Minerals Plan

6.1 To ensure effec
[...]
 adopt the Plan, but this would be strongly inadvisable in 
the context of the inspector’s positive report and leave the Council reliant on out of 
date ‘saved’ policies that, as they pre-date the National Planning Policy Framework, 
would carry relatively little weight. 

Dave Black
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Electoral Divisions:  All (with site-specific proposals for Bickleigh & Wembury, Ottery 
St Mary and Willand & Uffculme)

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

Contact for enquiries: Andy Hill

Room No: AB2 Lucombe House

Tel No: 01392 383510

Background Paper File Ref Date

Report on Modifications Consultation September 2016

Devon Minerals Plan Inspector’s Report October 2016

Devon Minerals Plan – Proposed Adoption Version November 2016

Draft Adoption Sustainability Appraisal Report November 2016

Draft Devon Minerals Plan Policies Map August 2016

ah171016dma
sc/cr/devon minerals plan inspectors report and adoption
02  141116

Page 5

Agenda Item 4





PTE/16/58

Development Management Committee
23 November 2016

Minerals and Waste Development Framework
Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site Supplementary 
Planning Document:  Adoption

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) the Committee resolve to jointly adopt, with Cornwall Council and West Devon 
Borough Council, the Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World 
Heritage Site Supplementary Planning Document;

(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given delegated 
authority to determine the joint date of adoption of the Supplementary Planning 
Document in discussion with Cornwall Council and West Devon Borough 
Council; and

(c) prior to adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document, the Committee 
resolve to use the draft Document as informal planning guidance.

1. Summary

1.1 This report outlines the work undertaken in the preparation of a Supplementary 
Planning Document [SPD] (available through the link provided in 3.2) to provide 
guidance for consideration of planning applications within the Cornwall and West 
Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site [the WHS], and recommends adoption 
of the SPD jointly with Cornwall Council and West Devon Borough Council.

2. Background

2.1 The Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape WHS was inscribed by UNESCO 
in 2006 and, while predominantly contained within Cornwall, includes parts of 
Tavistock and the Tamar Valley within West Devon.  Devon County Council is 
represented on the WHS Partnership Board and jointly adopted the current WHS 
Management Plan in 2013.  To ensure that decisions on planning applications within 
the WHS have proper regard to its Outstanding Universal Value, the WHS has 
undertaken preparation of a SPD to provide guidance to planning authorities, 
applicants and other stakeholders.

2.2 Preparation of the SPD was included as a strategic priority in the WHS Management 
Plan, and also reflects the findings of the UNESCO Reactive Monitoring Missions 
held in 2013 and 2015 that led to UNESCO’s World Heritage Committee 
recommending the development of new planning tools, that will result in better 
decisions on development proposals that impact on the Outstanding Universal Value 
of the Site.  A further State of Conservation report is to be considered in July 2017 
when it is hoped that a number of measures, including the adoption of the SPD, will 
result in a positive recommendation that does not place the WHS on the ‘List of 
World Heritage in Danger’.

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3. Scope and Development of the Supplementary Planning Document

3.1 The SPD is primarily aimed at planning officers and elected members responsible for 
determining planning applications within or affectin
[...]

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) The application to vary Condition 3 (to extend the life of the site from June 
2021 to June 2036) and to remove Condition 13 (restriction of hours of 
operation of the primary crusher) of the existing permission be granted and;

(b) The remaining conditions be amended as set out in Appendix II.
(c) That Committee notes the terms of the Unilateral Undertaking attached at 

Appendix III. 
(d) That Committee notes the Habitats Regulations Assessment attached at 

Appendix IV.

1. Summary

1.1 This application is to extend the permitted life of the Drakelands (previously 
Hemerdon) Tungsten Mine until 2036 and to remove a condition relating to 
restrictions on the primary crusher.  The application was accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement.  

1.2 It is considered that the main material planning considerations in the determination of 
this application are the mineral planning policy context; the operational requirements 
of the mine, the economic and social benefits of the operation and the consequences 
of the mine not being completed; the impacts likely to be caused by the continuation 
of the existing permission post 2021 including continuing impacts on the landscape 
and amenity and the current concerns about noise and vibration from the operation of 
the processing plant and blasting.

2. The Proposal/Background

2.1 The application site covers some 264 ha and is located some 500m to the north west 
of Sparkwell village and 1.6km to the north west of Plympton.  It is accessed by road 
via the A38 and the B3417 through Plympton which includes a new stretch of road 
which was built by the mine linking Newnham Road and Lee Moor Road.  The 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Location Plan attached to this report indicates the relationship of the mine to the 
surrounding settlements.

2.2 Planning permission was originally granted in June 1986, but due to a fall in world 
tungsten prices, the developers discharged the pre-comme
[...]
discharged by the Mineral Planning Authority 
in consultation with the Environment Agency and will be kept under annual review.

Conclusion – no significant effect on a European site.

Part C: Conclusion

As a result of this risk assessment, DCC can conclude that the activities covered by this HRA will 
have no likely significant effect on European sites, either alone or in combination. 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6





PTE/16/60

Development Management Committee
23 November 2016

County Matter:  Waste Disposal
East Devon District:  Proposed relocation of the EMS Skip Hire and waste transfer 
facility including the erection of a materials recycling building to accommodate the 
processing, storing and recycling of general skip waste together with new office 
accommodation land at Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary
Applicant:  A E Stuart & Sons
Application No. 16/1582/CM
Date Received by County Council:  29 March 2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix II to this report (with any subsequent changes to 
the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local Member).

1. Summary

1.1 This Report relates to a planning application for the relocation of the EMS Skip Hire 
and waste transfer facility, including the erection of a materials recycling building, to 
accommodate the processing, storing and recycling of general skip waste and office 
accommodation. 

1.2 It is considered that the main material considerations in the determination of this 
application are an examination of the proposal against relevant planning policy; the 
impacts on residential amenity in terms of noise and lighting; impact on the highway 
network; landscape and visual impact of the proposal; and impacts on the historic 
environment.

2. Background/Proposal

2.1 Hill Barton Business Park is located approximately 6km to the east of E
[...]
PPF) paragraph 109 states that the 
planning system should contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment 
by preventing both new and existing development from contributing to or being put at 
unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected by unacceptable levels of water 
pollution.  Government policy also states that planning policies and decisions should 
ensure that adequate site investigation information, prepared by a competent person, 
is presented (NPPF, paragraph 121).

REASON:  To minimise the risks associated with ground contamination in 
accordance with policy EN16 of the East Devon Local Plan (2013-2031 – Adopted 
January 2016).

OPERATIONAL

HOURS OF OPERATION

7. The following hours of operation shall apply to activities at the application site:
(i) No waste processing operations shall take place outside of the building during the 
night time hours defined as 1800 to 0600.
(ii) Vehicles shall leave the site only between the hours of 0600 to 1700 Mondays to 
Fridays and 0600 to 1300 hours on Saturdays.
(iii) Deliveries of waste to the site shall only take place during the hours of 0730 to 
1700 Mondays to Fridays and 0730 to 1300 hours on Saturdays.
(iv) Except as may be required in the case of an emergency there shall be no waste 
activities taking place at the site (including the processing of waste, deliveries of 
waste and waste collection vehicles leaving the site) on Saturday afternoons after 
1300 hours and on Sundays or public holidays.

REASON:  To protect the living conditions of nearby residents in accordance with 
policy EN14 of the East Devon Local Plan (2013-2031 – Adopted January 2016).

Page 86

Agenda Item 7



Operational Mitigation

8. The site shall be operated in strict accordance with the accordance with the 
Operational Mitigation Measures recommendations set out on page 35 of the 
submitted Noise Impact Assessment dated January 2016. 

The scheme shall be reviewed from the date of this permission every year or when 
additional plant is installed or any change in process occurs.  A copy of any revised 
scheme produced shall be submitted to the Waste Planning Authority for approval 
within 14 days of being completed. 

REASON: To minimise the effect on the living conditions of local residents in 
accordance with policy EN14 of the East Devon Local Plan (2013-2031 – Adopted 
January 2016) and Policy W18 of the Devon Waste Plan (Adopted December 2014).

INFORMATIVE NOTE

Statement of compliance with Article 35 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015

In determining this application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to problems arising in relation to 
dealing with the planning application by liaising with consultees, respondents and the 
applicant/agent and discussing changes to the proposal where considered appropriate or 
necessary.  This approach has been taken positively and proactively in accordance with the 
requirement of the NPPF, as set out in The Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.

Page 87

Agenda Item 7





PTE/16/61

Development Management Committee
23 November 2016

County Council Development
Teignbridge District:  Widening of an existing 60m section of footway to provide a 
4.0m wide cycle/footway at Tucks Plot, A379, Dawlish
Applicant:  Devon County Council
Application No:  16/02820/DCR3
Date application received by Devon County Council:  13 October 2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix II to this report (with any subsequent changes to the 
conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chairman and Local 
[...]
print of the 
existing primary school

South Hams District Council

Dartington Primary School, 
Shinners Bridge, 
DARTINGTON, TQ9 6JU

DCC/3889/2016

No ObjectionWembury & BrixtonPrior notification of the removal of 
material

South Hams District Council

Tip T2, Lee Moor China Clay 
Works

DCC/3905/2016

Withdrawn Before 
Validation

Ottery St Mary RuralVariation of condition 2 of pp 
16/1484/CM (DCC/3880/2016)

East Devon District Council

Fluxton Waste Water Treatment 
Works, Tipton Vale, Fluxton, 
Ottery St Mary, EX11 1RL

DCC/3917/2016

PTE/16/62

Development Management Committee
23 November 2016

Page 97

Agenda Item 9




	Agenda
	4 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Devon Minerals Plan: Inspector's Report and Adoption
	5 Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site: Supplementary Planning Document:  Adoption
	6 County Matter: South Hams District:  Variation of (i) condition 3 of planning permission 9/42/49/0542/85/3 to allow the continued extraction of tungsten and tin, processing and disposal of mineral wastes until 5 June 2036 and (ii) removal of condition 13 of planning permission 9/42/49/0542/85/3 to remove the restriction on the operating hours of the primary crusher: Location: Drakelands Mine, Drakelands, Nr PLYMOUTH, Devon PL7 5BS
	7 County Matter: Waste East Devon District:  Proposed relocation of the EMS Skip Hire and waste transfer facility including materials recycling building to accommodate the processing, storing and recycling of general skip waste and office accommodation, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary
	8 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Widening of an existing 60m section of footway to provide a 4.0m wide cycle/footway at Tucks Plot, A379, Dawlish
	9 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23/11/16

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

23 November 2016 

Present:-

Councillors J Brook (Chairman), P Bowden (Vice-Chair), A Dewhirst, P Diviani, A Eastman, 
G Gribble, R Hannaford, J Hawkins, R Hosking, R Julian, E Morse, P Sanders, R Vint, 
E Wragg and J Yabsley

* 26  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 be signed as a correct
record.

* 27  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

28  Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Devon Minerals Plan: Inspector's 
Report and Adoption

(Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of representing the 
area adjoining Straitgate Farm, Ottery St Mary) 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/57) on the preparation of the Devon Minerals Plan, findings of the 
Inspector’s Report and proposed adoption. The Head of Service reported representations 
received from Councillor Wright in respect of Straitgate Farm, Ottery St Mary referenced in 
the draft Plan.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Diviani and

RESOLVED

(a) that the conclusions and recommendations of the Inspector’s report on the Examination of 
the Devon Minerals Plan be noted;

(b) that the Devon Minerals Plan and associated Policies Map be endorsed for consideration 
by Cabinet on 14 December 2016 and adoption formally by the County Council on 16 
February 2017, respectively, which incorporate the main modifications recommended by the 
Inspector and the additional modifications that were consulted on by the Council;
 
(c) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be authorised to make further 
additional modifications prior to adoption of the Devon Minerals Plan and Policies Map that 
may be required to address factual errors, minor updates and formatting matters; and

(d) that the additional documents proposed in 6.1 of Report PTE/16/57 to assist 
implementation of the Devon Minerals Plan and the provision for further reports to the 
Committee be noted.

(N.B. In line with the Council’s Development Management protocol Councillor Wragg was 
precluded from voting on the application not having been present throughout the debate 
thereon)



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23/11/16

* 29  Minerals and Waste Development Framework: Cornwall and West Devon Mining 
Landscape World Heritage Site: Supplementary Planning Document:  Adoption

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment on the preparation of a Supplementary Planning Document [SPD] to provide 
guidance for consideration of planning applications within the Cornwall and West Devon 
Mining Landscape World Heritage Site [the WHS], and proposed adoption of the SPD jointly 
with Cornwall Council and West Devon Borough Council.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Diviani and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Committee jointly adopt, with Cornwall Council and West Devon Borough Council, 
the Cornwall and West Devon Mining Landscape World Heritage Site Supplementary 
Planning Document;

(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be authorised to determine the 
joint date of adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document in discussion with Cornwall 
Council and West Devon Borough Council; and

(c) that prior to adoption of the Supplementary Planning Document, the draft Document be 
used by this Council as informal planning guidance.

(NB In accordance with Standing Order 32 Councillor Sanders requested that his abstention 
from voting be recorded)

* 30  County Matter: South Hams District:  Variation and removal of conditions at 
Drakelands Mine, Drakelands, Nr PLYMOUTH, Devon PL7 5BS

(Mr R May (Chairman,  Sparkwell Parish Council) and Ms J Roach (Sparkwell Parish Council) 
attended and spoke at the invitation of the Committee against the application and Mr R Clark 
(on behalf of the applicant, Wolfe Minerals),  Mr B Rhodes (D&C Business Councils) and Mr 
G Cowcher (Devon Chamber of Commerce) attended under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme and spoke in support of the application).   

(Representatives from the Environment Agency and South Hams District Council’s 
Environmental Health attended and spoke at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/59) on an application and accompanying Environmental Statement  for 
variation of conditions of planning permission 9/42/49/0542/85/3  at the Drakelands Tungsten 
Mine (previously Hemerdon), near Plymouth, PL7 5BS by  

(i) variation of condition 3 of the planning permission to allow the continued extraction 
of tungsten and tin, processing and disposal of mineral wastes until 5 June 2036;  
and 

(ii) removal of condition 13 of the planning permission: remove the restriction on the 
operating hours of the primary crusher.  

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received.  
The Head also reported on the outcome of an investigation, undertaken at his request by an 
Officer who was not related to the County Council’s Planning Service, relating to allegations 
around the probity of an unidentified County Council Planning Officer and this application;  the 
allegations had been found to be unsubstantiated.  The Head of Service also reported on two 
letters which had been sent directly by Sparkwell Parish Council to Members of the 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23/11/16

Committee since publication of the Report  (PTE/16/59) and on the site visit by Members of 
the Committee that had been held the previous day (having also heard, from Sparkwell 
Village Hall, the blast sound from the Mine).  
 
The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED

(a) that the application to vary Condition 3 (to extend the life of the site from June 2021 to 
June 2036) and to remove Condition 13 (restriction of hours of operation of the primary 
crusher) of the existing permission be granted; and

(b) that the remaining conditions be amended as set out in Appendix II to Report PTE/16/59;
.
(c) that the terms of the Unilateral Undertaking attached at Appendix III to Report PTE/16/59 
be noted; 

(d) that the Habitats Regulations Assessment attached at Appendix IV to Report PTE/16/59 
be noted.

* 31  County Matter: Waste East Devon District:  Proposed relocation of the EMS 
Skip Hire and waste transfer facility, Hill Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary

(Councillor  Bowden declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being a member of 
the Hill Barton Business Park Liaison Group). 

(Mr A Sayers (Farringdon Residents’ Association) and Mr Frey attended under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme and spoke against the application and Mr Stewart (applicant) 
attended and spoke in support, at the invitation of the Committee). 

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/60) on an application for the relocation of the EMS Skip Hire and waste 
transfer facility, including the erection of a materials recycling building, to accommodate the 
processing, storing and recycling of general skip waste and office accommodation at Hill 
Barton Business Park, Clyst St Mary. 

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Wragg and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
II to Report PTE/16/60 (with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chairman and the local County Councillor and with the following change 
to  condition 7 (Hours of Operation):

‘(ii) Vehicles shall leave the site only between the hours of 0630 to 1700 Mondays to 
Fridays and 0630 to 1300 hours on Saturdays’. 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
23/11/16

* 32  County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Widening of an existing 
footway to accommodate cyclists at Tucks Plot, A379, Dawlish

(Councillor Gribble declared a personal interest in this matter by virtue of being the Deputy 
Leader of Teignbridge District Council) 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and 
Environment (PTE/16/60) on an application for the widening of an existing 60m section of 
footway to provide a 4.0m wide cycle/footway to accommodate cyclists at Tucks Plot, A379 
that leads through Tucks Plot, located within the town centre of Dawlish.  The Committee 
noted that following further discussions with Officers Dawlish Town Council had withdrawn its 
objections.

The Head of Service’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting.

The matter having been debated and having also had regard to the main material planning
policies and requirements

It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gribble and

RESOLVED that permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix II to this 
report with any subsequent changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the 
Chairman and Local County Councillor.

* 33  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment
(PTE/16/62) of action taken under delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm


